any) the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the overall 

limit of yearly remuneration payable as per effective capital of the Company to the managerial 

persons including the directors of the Company from existing Rs. 8400000( Rupees Eighty Four 

Lakhs) to 16800000 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight Lakhs only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT this resolution shall become effective from 1st April, 2019 and 

could remain in existence not exceeding a period of three years from the date of passing of this 

resolution.” 

6. To consider and approve increment in remuneration to Mr.

[...]

1.68 Crores(One Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs). 

Mr. Manjit Singh is annexed to the notice. 

Keeping in view, the vast experience of Mr. Manjit Singh, the Board of Directors has recommended the payment 
of remuneration for the period from April 1, 2019 to August 9, 2022 as Rs. 48,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Forty Eight 
Lakhs Only) with annual increment as decided by Board of directors. The annual incrementwill be merit-based 
and will also take into account the Company's performance; incentive remuneration, if any, and/or commission 

be determined by the Board from time to time subject to the maximum limit of Rs.

[...]

1.68 Crores (One Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs). 

Mr.Vijay Arora is annexed to the notice. 

Keeping in view, the vast experience of Mr. Vijay Arora, the Board of Directors has recommended the payment of 
remuneration for the period from April 1, 2019 to August 9, 2022 as Rs. 48,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Forty Eight Lakhs 
Only) with annual increment as decided by Board of directors. The annual increment will be merit-based and will 
also take into account the Company's performance; incentive remuneration, if any, and/or commission based on 

certain performance criteria to be laid down by the Board;

[...]

1.68 Crores (One Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs). 

of Mrs. Jaswinder Kaur is annexed to the notice. 

Keeping in view, the vast experience of Mrs. Jaswinder Kaur, the Board of Directors has recommended the 
payment of remuneration for the period from April 1, 2019 to August 9, 2022 as Rs. 36,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Thirty 
Six Lakhs Only) with annual increment as decided by Board of directors. The annual increment will be merit-

based and will also take into account the Company's performance; incentive remuneration, if any, and/or 
commission based on certain perform
allowances, as may be determined by the Board from time to timesubject to the maximum limit of Rs.

[...]

1.68 Crores (One Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs). 

Mrs. PriyankaArorais annexed to the notice. 

Keeping in view, the vast experience of Mrs. PriyankaArora,the Board of Directors has recommended the 

payment of remuneration for the period from April 1, 2019 to August 9, 2022 as Rs. 36,00,000/-p.a. (Rupees 
Thirty Six Lakhs Only) with annual increment as decided by Board of directors. The annual increment will be 
merit-based and will also take into account the Company's performance; incentive remuneration, if any, and/or 

allowances, as may be determined by the Board from time to timesubject to the maximum limit of Rs.

[...]

ended 31st March, 2019, subject to the approval of the shareholders. 

4. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS, if any  

There is no material change in the nature of business during the year. 

5. RESERVES 

The Company has a closing balance of Rs.7,84,38,792.52 /- (Rupees Seven Crores Eighty Four Lakhs 
Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Two Decimal Five Two) as Reserves and Surplus as on 
31.03.2019. 

The closing balance of Reserve and Surplus is bifurcated as follows: 

S.No. Particulars                           Amount 

1. Balance at the beginning of Year 1,79,09,708.32 

2. Current year